
CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY FOR  July 2017
(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)

MARKETING  DATA
NUMBER OF FARMS

PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION

PERCENT CLASS I
PERCENT CLASS II
PERCENT CLASS III
PERCENT CLASS IV

MARKET AVERAGE TEST OF PRODUCER MILK

BUTTERFAT

PROTEIN

OTHER SOLIDS

SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)
RECEIPTS

TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED

LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY

LESS: OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:

CLASS I UTILIZATION
WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS

     TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY

EXCESS SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I
AVG. DAILY CI I PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:
AVG. BUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I PRODUCTS

          July 2017              June 2017                 July 2016
        $0.02

2.5964
1.9112
0.0774

    0.00082
15.70
15.16
15.24
14.84
15.26

2,766

28.16 %
    10.55 %

42.79 %
18.50 %

3.62 %
3.01 %
5.77 %

239

1,402,435,496
31,077,760
72,759,138
    166,731

1,298,431,867
  +10.58 %

   103,229,601
140,377,407
52,320,683
43,852,401
2,845,171

21,892,296
   364,517,559

5,043,180
52,761,452
2,287,612

424,609,803
5,178,740

53,838,348
365,592,715

-0.13 %
1.95 %

$0.06
2.7066
1.7545
0.3014

    0.00081
17.31
16.15
16.44
15.89
16.50

2,469

27.32 %
    12.23 %

42.89 %
17.56 %

3.71 %
3.08 %
5.77 %

213

1,481,413,167
26,434,057
81,392,340
      12,362

1,373,574,408
    +1.16 %

   112,416,457
141,285,555
50,609,413
40,821,258
2,744,767

25,180,420
   373,057,870
       4,724,371

57,511,795
1,504,647

436,798,683
6,090,171

55,415,404
375,293,108

-5.85 %
2.00 %

        $1.07
2.9456
1.2248
0.2599

    0.00077
18.59
17.48
15.45
16.60
16.52

   NA/

25.43 %
      8.69 %

52.82 %
13.06%

3.70 %
3.05 %
5.75 %

228

1,574,538,531
62,151,283
76,576,321
      18,669

1,435,792,258

   112,064,459
140,194,176
48,278,997
39,933,956

       2,736,114
23,309,810

   366,517,512
       4,065,135

54,978,505
2,710,681

428,271,833
5,653,154

57,511,795
365,106,884

2.02 %
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CLASS II UTILIZATION
FLUID CREAM

SOUR CREAM AND DIPS

YOGURT

COTTAGE CHEESE

FROZEN DESSERTS

OTHER CLASS II
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS II SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II

CLASS III UTILIZATION
CLASS III PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS III SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III

CLASS IV UTILIZATION
CLASS IV PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS

ENDING INVENTORY

CLASS IV SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV

NO. OF POOL PLANTS

NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SALES

TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS

14,765,543
6,754,932
1,594,956

34,263,231
36,023,838
4,282,669

-0-
54,795,304

         42,984
152,523,457
15,056,808

       521,526
136,945,123

    r/
                  -0-
560,495,459
           4,751
560,500,210
    3,834,422

1,030,079
555,635,709

29,867,290
4,609,168

193,858,629
28,911,786

    7,555,153
264,802,026

7,007,790
17,535,916

240,258,320

38
  62

  62,742,625

          July 2017            June 2017                July 2016

AVERAGE DAILY DISPOSITIONS BY POOL PLANTS
PERCENT OF % CHANGE

TOTAL CLASS I INSIDE OUTSIDE PREV. YEAR INSIDE OUTSIDE
PRODUCT SALES ON ROUTES AREA AREA                                        AREA (DAILY BASIS) AREA AREA

WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS

SUB-TOTAL

PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

NOTES
r/ RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CL IIITO NONPOOL PLANTS
R/ REVISED.
NA/ CURRENT INFORMATION NOTAVAILABLE.

         June 2016 June 2017

2,252,640
3,104,932
1,061,217
   878,715
     69,157
   579,251
7,945,912

     1,362,343
1,417,461

496,170
409,477
19,105

172,678
    3,877,234

30.57
38.25
13.17
10.90
0.75

   6.36
100.00

    +8.56
    -0.13

     -7.72
     -8.94
    -3.83

    +6.47
    +0.55

67.21 % 32.79%
11,823,146

19,027,280
7,423,949
1,692,863

35,564,043
42,033,704
4,742,011

-0-
76,862,622

           3,878
187,350,350
  15,263,006
    4,155,385
167,931,959

    r/
                  -0-
589,737,658
          10,887
589,748,545
       100,017

   430,952
589,217,576

36,717,339
3,472,921

202,896,842
16,937,796

    7,490,691
267,515,589

4,980,863
21,402,961

241,131,765

38
  62

  64,452,831

15,907,641
7,319,752
1,684,387

35,931,520
40,008,071
4,842,328

-0-
34,529,246

       418,909
140,641,854
  14,600,047
    1,272,723
124,769,084

    r/
3,647,698

783,836,127
     8,812,273
796,296,098
  35,449,265

2,391,494
758,455,339

28,204,454
           -0-

154,416,126
26,701,802

6,364
209,328,746

6,448,817
15,418,978

187,460,951

39
NA/

              NA/

2,241,555
3,303,058
1,212,397
1,049,764
     74,530
   625,954
8,507,258

     1,228,185
1,360,289

597,319
455,271
19,787

156,460
   3,817,311

69.03 % 30.97%
12,324,569


