

Dairy Program

Agricultural Marketing Service

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR

Central Federal Order No. 32

10801 Renner Boulevard Lenexa, Kansas 66219

phone (913) 495-9300 fax (913) 888-9207
e-mail market.administrator@fmmacentral.com
home page www.fmmacentral.com

MAILING ADDRESS:

P.O. Box 14650 Shawnee Mission, KS 66285-4650

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER No. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY FOR July 2017

(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)										
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)	July 2017	June 2017	July 2016							
Producer Price Differential (cwt)	\$1.07	\$0.06	\$0.02							
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)	2.9456	2.7066	2.5964							
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)	1.2248	1.7545	1.9112							
Other Solids Price (LB)	0.2599	0.3014	0.0774							
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)	0.00077	0.00081	0.00082							
Class I Price (cwt)	18.59	17.31	15.70							
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)	17.48	16.15	15.16							
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)	15.45	16.44	15.24							
Class IV Price (cwt)	16.60	15.89	14.84							
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)	16.52	16.50	15.26							
MARKETING DATA										
Number of Farms	NA/	2,469	2,766							
PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION		•	•							
Percent Class I	25.43 %	27.32 %	28.16 %							
PERCENT CLASS II	8.69 %	12.23 %	10.55 %							
Percent Class III	52.82 %	42.89 %	42.79 %							
Percent Class IV	13.06%	17.56 %	18.50 %							
Market Average Test of Producer Milk										
Виттекрат	3.70 %	3.71 %	3.62 %							
Protein	3.05 %	3.08 %	3.01 %							
OTHER SOLIDS	5.75 %	5.77 %	5.77 %							
SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)	228	213	239							
RECEIPTS	-									
Total Receipts Pooled	1,574,538,531	1,481,413,167	1,402,435,496							
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	62,151,283	26,434,057	31,077,760							
Less: Beginning Inventory	76,576,321	81,392,340	72,759,138							
Less: Overage	18,669	12,362	166,731							
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK	1,435,792,258	1,373,574,408	1,298,431,867							
Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With:		+1.16 %	+10.58 %							
CLASSIUTILIZATION										
Whole Milk	112,064,459	112,416,457	103,229,601							
REDUCED FAT MILK	140,194,176	141,285,555	140,377,407							
Lowfat Milk	48,278,997	50,609,413	52,320,683							
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK	39,933,956	40,821,258	43,852,401							
Buttermilk	2,736,114	2,744,767	2,845,171							
FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS	23,309,810	25,180,420	21,892,296							
TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES_	366,517,512	373,057,870	364,517,559							
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS	4,065,135	4,724,371	5,043,180							
CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY	54,978,505	57,511,795	52,761,452							
Excess Shrinkage	2,710,681	1,504,647	2,287,612							
GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION	428,271,833	436,798,683	424,609,803							
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	5,653,154	6,090,171	5,178,740							
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	57,511,795	55,415,404	53,838,348							
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I	365,106,884	375,293,108	365,592,715							
Avg. Daily CI I Producer Milk Compared With:		-5.85 %	-0.13 %							
Avg. Butterfat Content Of Class I Products	2.02 %	2.00 %	1.95 %							

PAGE Z. CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32 STATISTICAL SI	UMMARY		August 15, 2017	
CLASS II UTILIZATION	July 2017	June 2017	July 2016	
FLUID CREAM	15,907,641	19,027,280	14,765,543	
SOUR CREAM AND DIPS	7,319,752	7,423,949	6,754,932 1,594,956 34,263,231 36,023,838 4,282,669 -0- 54,795,304 42,984 152,523,457 15,056,808	
Yogurt	1,684,387	1,692,863		
COTTAGE CHEESE	35,931,520	35,564,043		
Frozen Desserts	40,008,071	42,033,704		
OTHER CLASS II	4,842,328	4,742,011		
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED .	-0-	-0-		
CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS	34,529,246	76,862,622		
CLASS II SHRINKAGE	418,909	3,878		
GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION	140,641,854	187,350,350		
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	14,600,047	15,263,006		
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	1,272,723	4,155,385	521,526	
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II	124,769,084	167,931,959	136,945,123	
CLASS III UTILIZATION				
Class III Products	r/	r/	r/	
Approved Dumps and Animal Feed	3,647,698	-0-	-0-	
CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS	783,836,127	589,737,658	560,495,459	
CLASS III SHRINKAGE	8,812,273	10,887	4,751	
GROSSCLASSIIIUTILIZATION	796,296,098	589,748,545	560,500,210	
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	35,449,265	100,017	3,834,422	
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	2,391,494	430,952	1,030,079	
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III	758,455,339	589,217,576	555,635,709	
CLASS IV UTILIZATION				
CLASS IV PRODUCTS	28,204,454	36,717,339	29,867,290	
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	-0-	3,472,921	4,609,168	
CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS	154,416,126	202,896,842	193,858,629	
ENDING INVENTORY	26,701,802	16,937,796	28,911,786	
CLASS IV SHRINKAGE	6,364	7,490,691	7,555,153	
GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION	209,328,746	267,515,589	264,802,026	
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	6,448,817	4,980,863	7,007,790	
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	15,418,978	21,402,961	17,535,916	
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV	187,460,951	241,131,765	240,258,320	
	107,400,951	241,131,765	240,230,320	
No. of Pool Plants	22	20	22	
NO. OF POOL PLANTS No. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SALE	39	38	38	
NO. OF NONPOOL FLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SALE FOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS	S NA/ NA/	62 64,452,831	62 62,742,625	
UTAL OLAGO I INTAKEA OALEG BY INUNPOUL FLANTS	INA/	D4.4DZ.85 I	02.742.025	

AVERAGE DAILY DISPOSITIONS BY POOL PLANTS

Percent (r O _F June 2017		%CHANGE	June 2016	
Total CL Product Sales On Routes Area	TOTAL CLASS I AREA	Inside A rea	Outside Area	PREV. YEAR (DAILY BASIS)	Inside A rea	Outside Area
WHOLE MILK	30.57	2,252,640	1,362,343	+8.56	2.241.555	1,228,185
REDUCED FAT MILK	38.25	3,104,932	1,417,461	-0.13	3,303,058	1,360,289
Lowfat M ilk	13.17	1,061,217	496,170	-7.72	1,212,397	597,319
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK	10.90	878,715	409,477	-8.94	1,049,764	455,271
Buttermilk	0.75	69,157	19,105	-3.83	74,530	19.787
FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS	6.36	579,251	172,678	+6.47	625.954	156.460
Sub-Total	100.00	7,945,912	3,877,234	+0.55	8,507,258	3,817,311
PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DI	SPOSITIONS	67.21 %	32.79%		69.03 %	30.97%
Total Of Average Daily Rout	E DISPOSITIONS	11,82	3,146		12.32	24,569

Nотеs r/ R/

RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CL III TO NONPOOL PLANTS REVISED.

NA/ CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.